## RESOLUTION NO. 36-24 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Bill Serr ON THE Mach , 2024.

A RESOLUTION WHEREBY THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO DISAPPROVES THE COUNTYWIDE 911 SERVICES FINAL PLAN AS APPROVED BY THE COUNTYWIDE 911 PROGRAM REVIEW COMMITTEE.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 128, Montgomery County, Ohio, a countywide 911 system was established to include all of the territory of the townships and municipal corporations in the county in order to provide 911 services for the county and determine funding procedures; and

WHEREAS, Montgomery County contains eight individual Public Safety Answering Points (PSAPs); and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville maintains one of the eight PSAPs in the county; and

WHEREAS, House Bill 33, the Ohio Budget Bill, was adopted in 2023, which amended ORC Chapter 128, including, but not limited to, the makeup of the Review Committee, the requirements of the final plan for a Countywide System, and the funding mechanisms for the 911 PSAPs; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORC Section 128.06, the Montgomery County 911 Program Review Committee is tasked with establishing the final plan for the countywide system; and

WHEREAS, ORC Section 128.07 sets out the requirements for the final plan; and

WHEREAS, prior to the effective date of HB 33, only the three largest PSAPs in the county received funding; and

WHEREAS, HB 33, while increasing the revenue being generated to pay to the counties to fund the PSAPS, removed the requirement that only the largest three PSAPs would receive funding; and

WHEREAS, on or about February 23, 2024, the Montgomery County Plan Review Committee approved an updated Countywide 911 System final plan (Final Plan); and

WHEREAS, the Final Plan fails to make funding changes to the prior plan arrangements, thereby leaving in place that only the largest three PSAPs would continue to being the only PSAPs receiving funding; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville seeks a more equitable distribution of the revenue to based upon the population served; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville had suggested such revision to the funding of the Final Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Final Plan maintains the prior funding levels and disregarded a funding based upon population served; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the City of Centerville to disapprove the plan due to the Final Plan's failure to consider other funding mechanisms for the other five PSAPs.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City of Centerville herby disapproves the Montgomery Countywide 9-1-1 System Final Plan.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby instructed to inform the Montgomery County of Commissioners in writing of the City of Centerville's disapproval of the Final Plan. .

Section 3. This resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 18th day of March , 2024

Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:	
ADavis	
Clerk of Council,	
City of Centerville, Ohio	

## **CERTIFICATE**

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney